ORDINANCE NO. 1301

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TYRONE, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 629 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCES NO. 1139 AND 1291 TO PROHIBIT PARKING OF BOX PANEL TRUCKS, TOW TRUCKS, LOW BOY TRUCKS, TRAILERS, MOBILE HOMES, BUSES AND OTHER SIMILAR VEHICLES, AT ALL TIMES, UPON THE STREETS OF THE BOROUGH; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The Borough of Tyrone hereby ordains:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 629.

Ordinance No. 629, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 1139 and 1291, is hereby further amended as indicated by <u>underlining</u> of all words added and <u>striking through</u> all words to be deleted as follows:

1. Section 4 is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 4. No person shall park any box panel truck, tow truck, low boy truck, bus, motor home, school bus, full trailer, semi-trailer or house trailer attached to a motor vehicle, truck trailer or alone on any street or alley in the Borough of Tyrone at any time. Any person who shall violate this section shall be subject to the penalties specifically provided in such laws and ordinances as the case may be.

SECTION 2. REAFFIRMATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 629.

Ordinance No. 629, except as amended by Ordinance Nos. 1139 and 1291 and this Ordinance is hereby reaffirmed and remains in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Borough Council of the Borough of Tyrone that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been

included herein.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon the earliest possible date provided by law.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF TYRONE

Phyllis Garhart,

Interim Borough Manager/Secretary

William Fink, Mayor/President